With reference to the Board of Directors proposed share split under item 8 on the agenda, the 
Board of Directors proposes that the general meeting resolve the limits for the number of shares 
in Section 4, second and fifth paragraphs of the Articles of Association be changed so that the 
number of shares is limited to a minimum of three hundred sixty million (360,000,000) and a 
maximum of one billion, four hundred forty million (1,440,000,000)) shares, and that the number 
of issuable Class A and Class B shares each be limited to one billion, four hundred forty million 
(1,440,000,000) shares and the number issuable Class C shares be limited to sixty million 
(60,000,000) shares. A resolution on an amendment of the Articles of Association in this respect 
is contingent on the general meeting resolving to approve a split of the company’s shares in

[...]

accordance with item 8 on the agenda. 

The Board of Directors further proposes that the general meeting resolve the limits for the 
company’s share capital in Section 4, first paragraphs of the Articles of Association be revised 
to a minimum of SEK one hundred and twenty million (120,000,000) and a maximum of SEK 
four hundred and eighty million (480,000,000). 

In addition, due to changes in the Swedish Companies Act, the Board of Directors proposes that 
the general meeting resolve that the second paragraph of Article 9 of the Articles of Association 
be amended to read as follows: 

Shareholders who wish to participate in the negotiations at a general meeting must notify